

4th Civ. No. E047364

COURT OF APPEAL – STATE OF CALIFORNIA

FOURTH APPELLATE DISTRICT

DIVISION TWO

MARSHA MEEK BANKS, as Successor Trustee
and Individually, etc.,

Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

PACIFIC HOMES FOUNDATION,

Defendant and Appellant.

Appeal from the San Bernardino Superior Court
Honorable Frank Gafkowski, Jr., Judge Presiding
Case No. RPRRS02996

APPELLANT’S OPENING BRIEF

PALERMO, BARBARO, CHINEN & PITZER
Philip Barbaro, Jr., SBN 96317
301 East Colorado Boulevard, Suite 700
Pasadena, California 91101-1911
(626) 793-5196

GREINES, MARTIN, STEIN & RICHLAND LLP
Marc J. Poster, SBN 48493
5900 Wilshire Boulevard, 12th Floor
Los Angeles, California 90036
(310) 859-7811 / Fax (310) 276-5261

Attorneys for Defendant and Appellant
PACIFIC HOMES FOUNDATION

**Court of Appeal
State of California
Fourth Appellate District**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED ENTITIES OR PERSONS	
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
A. Cast Of Characters.	3
B. Background.	5
C. The Campaign For A New Claremont Manor Health Care Center.	5
D. The Campaign Is Only Partially Successful.	6
E. The Turners’ Bequest To The “Claremont Manor Health Care Center Replacement Fund.”	7
F. Willard Turner Dies; The New Health Care Center Is Built With Borrowed Funds.	10
G. Flora Turner Benefits From The New Health Care Center.	12
H. Flora Turner Dies; Ms. Banks Questions Whether The Replacement Fund Still Exists; It Does.	12
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	14
A. Ms. Banks’s Petition For Instructions.	14
B. Ms. Banks’s First Account.	14
C. The Court Trial.	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS (Continued)

	Page
D. The Court’s Ruling.	15
E. The Foundation’s Appeal; Statement Of Appealability.	18
LEGAL ARGUMENT	19
I. STANDARDS OF REVIEW: SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE REVIEW FOR THE UNDERLYING FACTS; DE NOVO REVIEW FOR INTERPRETATION OF THE TRUST.	19
II. THE FUNDAMENTAL RULES OF INTERPRETATION: GIVE WORDS THEIR ORDINARY MEANING AND LIBERALLY CONSTRUE CHARITABLE GIFTS TO UPHOLD THEIR VALIDITY.	20
III. THE TURNERS’ CHARITABLE BEQUEST TO THE CLAREMONT MANOR HEALTH CARE CENTER REPLACEMENT FUND DID NOT LAPSE MERELY BECAUSE THE NEW CENTER WAS BUILT BEFORE THE TURNERS DIED; THE REPLACEMENT FUND STILL EXISTS, CONSTRUCTION LOANS HAVE NOT BEEN REPAYED, AND THE CENTER CAN STILL BENEFIT FROM THE BEQUEST.	21
CONCLUSION	27
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
Baker v. Gourley (2000) 81 Cal.App.4th 1167	23
Burkett v. Capovilla (2003) 112 Cal.App.4th 1444	20
California Shoppers, Inc v. Royal Globe Ins. Co. (1985) 175 Cal.App.3d 1	23
Estate of Breeden (1989) 208 Cal.App.3d 981	19
Estate of Clementi (2008) 166 Cal.App.4th 375	20
Estate of Hicks (1970) 3 Cal.App.3d 312	19
Estate of Klinkner (1978) 85 Cal.App.3d 942	26
Estate of Lamb (1971) 19 Cal.App.3d 859	20
Estate of Loring (1946) 29 Cal.2d 423	20
Estate of McNeill (1964) 230 Cal.App.2d 449	20
Estate of Steinman (1939) 35 Cal.App.2d 95	21
Estate of Tarrant (1951) 38 Cal.2d 42	19, 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Continued)

Cases	Page
Gardenhire v. Superior Court (2005) 127 Cal.App.4th 882	19
Medical Operations Management, Inc. v. National Health Laboratories, Inc. (1986) 176 Cal.App.3d 886	19
Merrill v. Navegar, Inc. (2001) 26 Cal.4th 465	23
Miramar Hotel Corp. v. Frank B. Hall & Co. (1985) 163 Cal.App.3d 1126	15
Myerchin v. Family Benefits, Inc (2008) 162 Cal.App.4th 1526	23
Parsons v. Bristol Development Co. (1965) 62 Cal.2d 861	19
Roddenberry v. Roddenberry (1996) 44 Cal.App.4th 634	23
Saelzler v. Advanced Group 400 (2001) 25 Cal.4th 763	22
Social Service Union v. County of Monterey (1989) 208 Cal.App.3d 676	15
Wells Fargo Bank v. Marshall (1993) 20 Cal.App.4th 447	19
White v. State of California (1971) 21 Cal.App.3d 738	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Continued)

Statutes	Page
Probate Code sections:	
1300	18
21122	20
Rules	
California Rules of Court, rule 8.104(a)(2)	18
Other Authorities	
Prosser & Keeton, Torts (5th ed. 1984) § 41	22
